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THE BOARD
UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

Board Chair MD/CEO

Non-Executive Director
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UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

Independent Non-Executive Director Non-Executive Director

Non-Executive Director
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BOARD CHAIR’S STATEMENT
UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

Distinguished Shareholders, Board of Directors, and Colleagues,

The Economy

The Property Industry

2024 Financial Performance

•   Total Income increased to ₦3.37 billion, 

•   Profit Before Tax rose to ₦2.87 billion,

•   Profit After Tax stood at ₦2.23 billion, 

Board Changes

Outlook for 2025

Conclusion

Yetunde B. Oni (Mrs.)  
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MANAGING DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT
UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

Introduction

Developments in the Real Estate Industry

2024 Financial Performance

Profit Before Tax (PBT) increased significantly to approximately ₦2.87 billion, up from ₦1.93 billion 

Total income rose to about ₦3.37 billion,

strong at approximately ₦12.1 billion,

Key Business Highlights

Regulatory Compliance

2025 Outlook

Our strategic priorities for 2025 include:

Michael Onagbola
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT
UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

Legal form  

Principal activity 

Operating results                      

in thousands of Nigerian Naira 2023

             
2024

        
       

Analysis of Shareholding

stAs of 31  December 2024  
% of Total 

Holders
 % of Total 

Holders
  Range

 

No. of Holders 

  

Units held

 

 
 

 

Grand total
 

892
  

100
 

5,626,416,051
  

100
  

	   

% of Total 
Holders

100

stAs of 31  December 2023

Range

Grand Total

No. of Holders

839

% of Total 
Holders

100

 
 

 

Units held            

 
 
 

          

        
     
     
     

5,626,416,051        

Proposed Dividend
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UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

Total 53,500,000 53,500,000

Directors' Interest in Contracts

Directors' retirements 

Significant shareholdings 

Property, plant and equipment 

Donations and charitable gifts 

Employment of Physically Challenged Persons 

Health, safety at work and welfare of employees 

2024 2023
No. of shares % Holding No. of shares % Holding

            

31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23
Directors Direct Direct Indirect 

                                                              
                     Indirect 

56,000,000 56,000,000

Directors and Their Interests

Non-Executive Director 

Independent Non-Executive Director

Board Chair 
Chairman 
Managing Director 

Non - Executive Director 

Non-Executive Director 
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Employees' involvement and training 

Events after the reporting date 

Divestment of Union Bank of Nigeria Plc's interest in the Company 

Operational risk management 

Auditor

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC
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STATEMENT OF CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Michael Onagbola Oluwagbenga Adeoye

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC
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STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES
IN RELATION TO THE PREPARATION OF THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Michael Onagbola Yetunde Bolanle Oni (Mrs.)  

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT
UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

Securities Trading Policy 

Complaints’ Management Policy 

Whistle Blowing Procedures 

Remuneration Policy for Directors and Senior Management

Governance Structure 

A.  Board of Directors 
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UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

 

B. Board Committees

1.   Board Audit and Risk Management Committee 

✓

 
 

Its responsibilities include the following, amongst others: 

2.    Board Governance and Remuneration Committee 

 26.01.2024 02.05.2024 24.07.2024 19.12.2024 

✓ ✓ ✓

✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

✓ ✓ ✓

✓

✓

✓✓ ✓

  NAME

Yetunde Bolanle Oni (Mrs.)¹ 

Michael Onagbola 

Mudassir Amray² 

Joseph Mbulu³ 

Obiaku Nneze Akwiwu - Nwadike (Mrs.) 

Remi Kolarinwa 

Mannir Ringim⁴ ✓ ✓ ✓

✓

✓

NAME 30.07.2024 

✓

✓

21.10.2024

✓

R R R

✓

✓ ✓ ✓

20.12.2024 

✓

✓

NAME 02.05.2024 

✓

✓

03.06.2024 

✓

R R R

✓

✓ ✓ ✓

30.07.2024 

✓

R

✓

✓

21.10.2024 
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Its responsibilities include the following, amongst others: 

3.  Statutory Audit Committee 

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

 

  NAME 26.02.2024 24.04.2024 24.07.2024 22.10.2024 

✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

✓ ✓ ✓

✓

AB

✓ ✓

NA ✓ ✓

✓

✓ ✓ ✓ ✓

The Statutory Audit Committee has responsibility for the following: 

Mojisola Adeola (Mrs)

R R R R

✓

✓

19.12.2024 

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

R
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REPORT OF THE 
STATUTORY AUDIT COMMITTEE

Kamarudeen Oladosu FCA

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC
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UBN PROPERTY COMPANY PLC 

Management's Report on the Effectiveness of Internal Control over Financial Reporting  for the year ended  31 December 2024 

Management's Remediation Plan and Status 

Michael Onagbola Oluwagbenga Adeoye 

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC
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UBN PROPERTY COMPANY PLC 

Certification of Management's Assessment of Internal Control over Financial Reporting for the year ended 31 December 2024

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC
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Michael Onagbola Oluwagbenga Adeoye 
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STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME UBN PROPERTY

COMPANY PLC

 

 
  

  

Notes   

  

 

  

   

Total expenses   

  

Income tax expense   

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

2024  
 

2023 
 

840,923   
 

2,525,409   

3,366,332   

  

2,232,297  
 

 

909,252  
 

1,285,481  

  

  

1,367,084  
 

2,194,733
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Pro�t before income tax expense

(260,628)(501,052)



STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Notes

Non-Current Assets

Current assets

Total assets

Non-current liabilities

Current liabilities

EQUITY

     
Total liabilities and equity

31 December 2024

11,963,086  
      

49,810  
           12,012,896  
      

-
      330,308  
           2,906,731  

      3,237,039  

      
15,249,935  

    

346,648  

         
346,648  

         
2,125,593  

         

502,454  

         

149,032  

         

2,777,079  

      5,626,416  

      

1,092,822

      

5,406,970  

      

12,126,208  

      
15,249,935  

31 December 2023

3,301,800  
38,345  

3,340,145  

554,773  
149,836  

9,139,722  
8,435,113  

12,479,867  

211,729  
211,729  

772,119 
571,033 

609,093 
1,952,245  

      

5,626,416  
1,092,822  
3,596,655  

10,315,893  

12,479,867 

        

Yetunde Bolanle Oni (Mrs.)  (Board Chair)

Michael Onagbola  (Managing Director)

Oluwagbenga Adeoye (Chief Financial Officer)

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

 

3,123,727  Total liabilities

Total Current liabilities

2,163,974  

Total current assets
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

in thousands of Nigerian Naira Note

Total  comprehensive income for the year, net of tax

Total transactions with owners of equity

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax

Total transactions with owners of equity

Share

capital

     

                
                

                

     

Share

premium

            

                          
                                  

                         

 

            

Retained 

earnings

         

            
                    

            

         

Total 

equity

 

 
 

 

 

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

 

 

 

As at 1 January 2024

As at 1 December 2024

As at 1 January 2023

As at 1 December 2023

5,626,416

5,626,416
  

1,092,822

1,092,822
  

5,406,971

  

3,596,655
  

10,315,893

2,232,297

2,232,297

(421,982)  

(421,982)  

12,126,208

9,370,791

1,367,084

  

1,367,084
  

(421,982)  

(421,982)  

10,315,893
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Statement of Cash Flows Notes

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before income tax

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
Loss/(pro�t) from sale of plant and equipment
Fair value gain on investment property               

Interest income

               

Income tax paid

Cash �ows from investing activities

             

Cash flows from financing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

          

           

18.1

           

2024

 

 

 

 

2023

 

 

 

 

           

The accompanying notes to the �nancial statements are an integral part of these �nancial statements.

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

 

   
  

 

   
 

Interest income received 868,815

Cost capitalised on investment properties
Proceed from disposal of of�ce equipment

                

-

Purchase of plant and equipment

 
 
 

 

 

  

  

(566,643)
233,810

1,039,480
(6,331,026)

 

8,268,075
(22,725)

  
101

  

(26,040)
  

2,927,865
 

(421,982)

2,739,693   

167,038  
2,906,731   

844,487

1,392,462

(304,162)
1,088,300

 

(8,201,739)
(45,083)

170
(1,970)

  

(7,379,807)
 

(6,713,490)

6,880,528

Acquisition of investment properties 

(421,982)

(421,982)

(421,982)
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Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows

Operating profit before changes in working capital

Changes in working capital

532,739

Movement in short-term deposits with maturity of more 
than 3 months on date of origination 

167,038

Net cash flows from/ (used in) investing activities



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1  Reporting Entity

2 Financial period

3 Accounting Policies

3.1 Basis of Preparation 

3.2 Functional and presentation currency

3.3 Basis of measurement 

3.4 Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions 

3.5 Summary of material accounting policies 

3.5.1 Plant and equipment 
 (i) Recognition and measurement 

 (ii)   Subsequent costs 

 (iii)  Depreciation 

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC
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3.5.2 Investment property 

3.5.3 Trading properties 

 

3.5.4 Financial instruments 

 a. Recognition and initial measurement 

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

35| 2024 ANNUAL REPORT



 b. Classification 

  i. Financial assets 

 Business model assessment 

 c. Financial instruments - classification, and subsequent measurement appropriately. 

 d. Derecognition 
 
 Financial assets 

 Financial liabilities 

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC
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 e. Modifications of financial assets and financial liabilities 
  
 Financial assets 

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC
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 Measurement of credit risk

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC
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3.5.5  Cash and cash equivalents 

3.5.6  Short term deposits 

3.5.7  Share capital 

3.5.8 Dividend on ordinary shares 

3.5.9  Earnings per share 

3.5.10 Taxation

 Income tax 

 Current tax

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC
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UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

40 | 2024 ANNUAL REPORT



UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

3.5.11  Employee benefits

 Defined contribution plans

 Short-term benefits

3.5.12  Provisions

3.5.13 Revenue recognition 

i Revenue- sales of trading properties: 

ii Property Management Fees 

iii Rental income 

iv Interest income 

v Other income 
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UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

4 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS)
 
4.1 Standards/amendments issued that became effective during 2024 

4.2 Standards/amendments issued but not yet effective 

4.2.1 

4.2.2  IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 
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4.2.3   IFRS 19 – Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosure 

 4.2.4  Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture –Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 

4.2 Standards/amendments issued but not yet effective - continued  

4.2.4 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture –Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 
- continued 

4.2.5  Lack of exchangeability – Amendments to IAS 21 

4.2.6  Power Purchase Agreements - Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 

4.2.7  Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards—Volume 11 

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC
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5 Financial Risk Management 

 

5.1  Credit Risk

 

 

Carrying 	 12 months 	 Lifetime 	 Carrying  

Amount 	 	ECL 	 	ECL 	 Amount
31 December 2024	 Note 	 (Gross) 	 Allowance 	 Allowance 	 (Net)  

In thousands of naira  

Trade and other receivables 17  1,102,483 - (1,003,512)   98,971
Cash and short term deposits 18  2,906,713 -  -  2,906,731

  4,009,214 -  (1,003,512)  3,005,702
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UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

Carrying  12 months  Lifetime  Carrying

Amount
  

ECL
  

ECL
 

Amount

31 December 2023
	

Note
	

(Gross)
 

Allowance
 

Allowance
 

(Net)
 

In thousands of naira  

 
      

		
9,483,817 

	
-

	
(1,003,512)

	
8,480,305 

5.2  Liquidity Risk 

 

 

Carrying  nominal    
31 December 2024 Note  amount  amount  3 months  

3-6
 months

 

In thousands of naira  

 
-

Total assets held for managing liquidity risk 3,000,141 3,000,141 2,914,802  5,408

Financial liabilities

Gap (assets-liabilities)   909,983 909,983  1,465,426  4,408  (558,936) 

 Carrying
 

nominal
   31 December 2023

	
Note

	
amount

	
amount

	
3 months

	In thousands of naira
  

Financial assets

-
  

   
-
  Total assets held for managing liquidity risk

	
8,475,113 8,475,113 207,038 8,268,075 

 
-
  

Financial liabilities

           
Gap (assets-liabilities)

  
7,736,895 

 
7,736,895 

  
(260,047) 

	

8,268,075 

 
(271,133) 

  

Above
12 months

6-12
 months

3-6
 months

 Above
12 months

6-12
 months

45| 2024 ANNUAL REPORT



UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

5.3  Market Risk 

5.3.1 Interest rate risk 

5.3.2  Exchange rate exposure

 

5.4  Capital risk management 

2024  2023

Adjusted net cash

-  -   

6  Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions  

6.1 Determining fair values 

 - Investment property 
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UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

6.2  Financial assets and liabilities

 Accounting classification and measurement basis

Carrying  At amortised   
31 December 2024	 Note	 Level	 amount  cost  Fair value

In thousands of naira  

Carrying At amortised  
31 December 2023	 Note	 Level	 amount cost Fair value

In thousands of naira  

 8,480,305 8,480,305 8,480,305 

Trade and other payables 19 

6.3 Going Concern        
 

47| 2024 ANNUAL REPORT



UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

 

7

8

11

 

Revenue from contract with customers  

In thousands of naira 2024 2023  

Revenue from the sale of trading properties 
Cost of sales of trading properties 
Pro�t from the sale of trading properties 
Property management fees    

  840,923 909,252   

Rental income

  

There is no contingent rental income during the year ended 31 December 2024 (2023: Nil).  

 
properties  

1,307,535  166,717 

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method  

Other income

 
34,480 79,835  

 
This relates to withholding tax recovered after reconciliation with tax authorities

 
1,126,210  935,150

  

8.1 Operating leases - Company as lessor 

9 Fair value gain on investment properties  

11.2    The sundry income includes insurance claims, rent recoveries etc.

 

10

11.1
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UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

 

  12

 

 

13

Personnel expenses  

In thousands of naira 2024  2023  

    
  179,341 161,383  

Operating expenses

 These are fees paid for various professional services rendered to the Company by consultants as well as other fees and 
charges incurred by the Company i.e tax services, professional fees on board evaluation, printing of annual report, etc..

 The external auditor was engaged for a permissible non-audit service for a gross fee of N5 million (2023 : N4 million) in 
respect of the review of Internal Control over Financial Reporting (ICFR) for the year ended 31 December 2024 as 
required by Financial Report Council of Nigeria (FRCN).

13.1

   

 Softwa

  

 

Teleco  

-  

-  

-  

  
  
  

  

  
  
  

15,866
  

1,600
  
  

1,500
  

3,813
  
  

28,430
  

757
  

150
  

300
  

 

  
    

    
  

  
  

  

Annual General Meeting expense
Auditor's remuneration
Bank charges
Directors' fees and sitting allowance 
Directors training and workshop
Donation
Entertainment
Industrial Training Fund levy
Insurance
Legal fees
Professional and consultancy fees
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment
Rent and land use charge expense
Repairs and maintenance on Investment Property
Security
Software maintenance
Statutory fees and �ling
Stationery
Subscription
Transportation
Telecommunication and rates
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307,415 86,826

3,956
4,197
3,159

1,052

2,877

5,012 
8,000
1,070

3,376

1,711



UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

14 Investment properties

 

 Measurement of fair value

14.2 Fair value hierarchy

 

Completed   
Investment  Landed   

in thousands of Naira	 Property Property  Total  

Balance as at 31 December 2024 2,869,886 815,400 11,963,086   

        
Balance as at 31 December 2023	 2,486,400  815,400  3,301,800   

14.1 Investment properties  

As at 
 

31 December
	

31 December
  

in thousands of Naira
	

2024
	

2023

 
 

   
 

 
11,963,086  3,301,800 

 

Uncompleted 

Residential 

Property
 
 

 8,090,000  

-
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UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

14.3 Valuation technique and significant unobservable inputs

 

 	   

Significant  

unobservable 

Inter-relationship between key unobservable 

inputs and fair value measurement  
Valuation technique inputs  

Class of property  

Key 
Valuation unobservable 
Technique  input  

 
Yield  

 

 

 

 

6%  
 

2024  

Range  

N'000  

2023  

Range  

N'000  
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UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

15       Plant and equipment

14.4 Maturity analysis for lease payment

 

14.5 Future minimum lease payment

  
As at  31 December 31 December  

in thousands of Naira	 Note 2024 2023  
 

 

Profit arising from investment properties carried at fair value 40,012  99,582   

  
 

 

  

-

  

  

-

  

  

-

  

Cost

 

Balance as at 31 December 2023
  

  Balance as at 31 December 2024  

  

 

   Balance as at 31 December 2023

  

 
  

Balance as at 31 December 2024

  

  

  31 December 2023

  

  

   

45,344

  30,473

  

796

  30

   

119

  149

  

  

 

 

 

 

  916
(1,164)

  

   

1,101

  2,296

  

3,296
  2,181

     5,427   

63,462 796

111,668

14,296

(1,164)

49,810

38,345

in thousands of Naira  
Plant & 

Machinery   
Fixtures &  

fittings   
Office  

equipment   
Motor  

vehicles   Total
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32,989 647 11,794 3,296 48,726

44,158 677 11,546 5,477 61,858

89,502 12,647 8,723

14,090 8,723 87,071

3,246

32,989 

11,169

647 11,794 48,726



UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

16       Trading Properties

   

17       Trading and other receiveables 

 

 

-  

As at  31 December   

 

31 December  

in thousands of Naira  

  
   

  

 
Note  

 

16.1   

 

18.3  

 

2024   

 

  
  

(18,353)  
-  

 

2023   

 

  
  
  

(18,353)  
554,773 

  

16.2  

 
 

As at  
in thousands of Naira  

  

  

 

31 December  

2024  

18,353  

 

31 December   

2023   

573,126  

The movement in trading properties during the year was as follows:  

 
 

As at  
in thousands of Naira  

  

Note  

 
  
31 December  

2024   

 

31 December  

2023 

Total financial assets  

  

   
Total - non financial assets  

 
  
Total  

  

98,971

149,836
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18,353

18,353
18,353

18,353
554,773

573,126

16.1

45,192



17.1 

17.2 Prepayment consists of prepaid insurance for property. 

 
 
 

-  

17.3 The movement in impairment allowance on trade and other receivables is as follows:  

 

17.4    Impaired assets   

As at  
in thousands of Naira  

Total
  

 
  

Total  

 

Note   
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

31 December

2024

  

1,003,512  

31 December

2023

  
  

1,003,512  

1,003,512  1,003,512  

18       Cash and short-term deposits

As at  
in thousands of Naira  

31 December 

2024  
31 December

2023
 

2,906,731  

 

8,435,113 
 

 

Total  

18.1  Cash and cash equivalents   

As at  
in thousands of Naira  

    
  

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents  

  
  

31 December   
2024  

2,906,731  

  2,906,731

  

 

31 December  
2023  

  

 
 

Short term investments 

UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC
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167,038

167,038



UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

19 Trade and other liabilities  

As at  
in thousands of Naira  Note  

 
 

 

31 December 

2024  

2,090,159   

2,125,593  

 

31 December 

2023  

104,288
738,219  

  

Movement in unclaimed dividends  

As at  
in thousands of Naira 

 
 

  

31 December  

2024  

199,203  

31 December  

2023  

192,969  

19.2 

19.3 

19.4 

19.5 

19.6 

  

-  

 

20   

in thousands of Naira  

 

 

Note  

 

31 December 

2024  

149,032  

 

31 December 

2023  

  
609,093 

  

 

Movement in deposit for properties

  

31 December  

 
 

 

31 December 

in thousands of Naira  
  
  
   
Closing balance  

 
 

 

20.4  

 

2024  

 

2023  

516,250

 

 
 

  

Contract Liabilities
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772,119

19.1

20.1



UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

 

 

 

  

in thousands of Naira 

 

Closing balance 

 

    

Released to pro�t or loss   
in thousands of Naira  

 
  

31 December  

2024  

  

  
  

  

 

2024

 

31 December  

2023  

  

  
  

92,843  

 
2023

Movement in deferred rental income

20.2

20.3

 Taxation

 Income tax expense

in thousands of Naira	  

632,983	 567,021 

  

  

  
31 December

2024

31 December

2023
  

Reconciliation of effective tax rate 

in thousands of Naira 2024 

632,983

2023 

567,021

21.2 

21

21.1

Note
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20.4

149,032

As at



UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

22.2 Reconciliation of e�ective tax rate

21.3    Current income tax payable

22 Deferred tax liabilities

 

31 December 31 December
in thousands of Naira	 2023 2022

Pro�t before tax % 1,934,105 % 1,293,962 

Tax using the Company's domestic tax rate 30 580,231 30 388,188 
Non-deductible expenses  1  25,129  1  6,775  
Capital allowance utilisation 0 (9,447) -1

-1

-1

-3
 (11,228)  

Non-taxable income (50,066)  (9,300)  
Tertiary education tax 3 53,437 2 31,805  
Prior year overprovision  (20,465) 0 -  
Police trust fund levy 0 97 0 65

30 567,021	 31 406,306

Balance, beginning of the year	

Income tax charge for the year 

Prior year over-provision 

Withholding tax credit notes utilised 
Payments during the year 

502,454 571,033 

2024	 Opening	 Recognised	 Closing  
in thousands of Naira	 balance in pro�t/(loss) balance 

 
 

211,729 134,919 346,648 

2023	 Opening 	 Recognised	 Closing  
in thousands of Naira	 balance in profit/(loss) balance  

 

   
  190,857  20,872 211,729   

Effective Tax rate 29% 31%

23   

23.1   

 

Particulars of Directors and Employees  

in thousands of Naira 2024 2023

Directors’ remuneration  

 
 

		103,042 67,937

Fees and other emoluments disclosed above include amounts paid to:

 

Highest paid director 85,769 52,071 

  

- -

  
in thousands of Naira

	
2024

 
2023

 

		

 

in thousands of Naira 2024 2023 
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23.2
  Staff numbers and costs

  

  
in thousands of Naira

	
2024 2023

 

24

Compensation for staff:
  

 
 

  

		
179,341 

	
161,382 

Share Capital and Reserves

Share capital and Share premium

 

24.1

  

31 December 31 December

  in thousands of Naira

 
2024 2023

	

    i Issued and fully paid:
      

 5,626,416 5,626,416 

ii  Share premium 	 	                    

	
Share premium 1,092,822 1,092,822 

 

 
          

5,626,416,051 Ordinary shares of 1 naira each 

     

Share premium is the excess paid by shareholders over the nominal value for their shares. 

25 Basic and diluted earnings per share (kobo)

 

2024 2023

 

 

Basic earnings per share (kobo) 	 40  24

-  -  

     

2024  

 

2023 

 

 

 

 

 
  

  
Balance at the end of the year  

Dividend declared and paid per 1 unit of ordinary share (kobo)    

 

 
  
  

-  

 
  
  

-  
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26 Cashflow Workings

26.1 Changes in trade and other receivables

26.2   

26.3
  

in thousands of Naira	 2024  2023

 

 

 
Balance at the end of the year	 330,308 	 149,836 

Changes in trade and other liabilities  

in thousands of Naira	 2024	 2023

 

-  

   
Balance at the end of the year	 2,125,593 	 772,119 

 
Changes in other liabilities

  

in thousands of Naira
	

2024 2023

 

  Balance at the end of the year
	

149,032 
	

609,093

-  

26.4  Interest income received  

in thousands of Naira  

  
 

  

Cashflow  

2024   

1,074,998  

51,211  
(86,729)  

1,039,480   

2023  

  
  
  

(66,336)  
868,815 

 
 

26.5  

 

  

Changes in short-term deposits with maturity of more than 3 months on date of origination  

 

 

in thousands of Naira  

  
 

   

Cashflow    

2024  

8,268,075  

2023  

8,201,739  

  

59| 2024 ANNUAL REPORT

886,937 
24,473
23,740



UBN PROPERTY
COMPANY PLC

 Key management personnel compensation for the year comprises:

 Directors' remuneration

in thousands of Naira	 2024 2023

 

 

103,042  67,937 

  27  Related Party Disclosure ####### 

  

 

 
  

Parent and ultimate controlling company    
Union Bank of Nigeria Plc is the parent and ultimate controlling entity of the Company.   

27.2

 Other related party transactions

Bank Balances  

in thousands of Naira	 Note 2024 2023

 

 

2,906,731 8,046,373 

ii Payables to related parties  

 19 231,403 236,515

iii Income/expenses from/to related parties  
 

 

  

  
1,155,859 947,366

  
25,965 1,070

i

27.3
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28 Segment reporting

29 Contingent Liabilities, Litigation and Claims

30 Events after the reporting date

31 Prior year comparatives 
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in thousands of Nigerian Naira	 2024 2023 % 

 

  
Total Value Added

	
3,058,917

	  
2,107,907

	

  
To pay employees

  

 

To provide for Government

  

 
For future  

 

 

 

    
		

3,058,917

	  

2,107,907

	

Value Added Statement   

%
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Five-Year Financial Summary  

  

-    -  -  

As at  
in thousands of Nigerian Naira 

Total assets  

Total liabilities  

Shareholders' funds  

 
31 December 

2024  

  
49,810   

  
  
 

346,648   
  

502,454   

  
  

12,126,208   

2024   

3,366,332   
2,865,280   

  

2023  

3,301,800  
38,345  

  
  
  
 

  
  
  

  
  

10,315,893  

2023  

  
  
  

2022  

  
  
  
 

  
  
  

  
  

9,370,791  

2022  

  
1,293,962  

  

2021  

  
23,680   

  
 

186,850  
  

63,906  

  
2,084,211  

8,595,663   

2021  

461,315  
  

191,855  

2020  

  
  
  
 

  

8,572,601  

2020  

11,345,38112,479,86715,249,935 10,679,874 9,688,647
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31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

3,123,727 2,163,974 1,974,590 1,116,046

3,090,000 3,059,000 3,029,000
48,794 17,098 22,113

554,773 1,282,003 2,166,679 1,787,666
19,798

2,125,593
211,729 
772,119 

571,033

190,857 
649,509 
406,718

519,658
175,196 

546,042 
7,790 

35,000  
352,018149,032 609,093 727,506 1,313,797

262,995
484,993 
247,543
345,024



ORDINARY BUSINESS FOR

I/We

ABSTAINAGAINST

Being a member/member of UBN PROPERTY 
COMPANY PLC hereby appoint 
…………………...............................or failing him/her 
MRS. YETUNDE B. ONI or failing her, MR. 
MICHAEL ONAGBOLA to be my/our proxy, to act 
and vote for me/us and on my/our behalf at the 15th

 

Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held in 
The Auditorium, Stallion Plaza (9th Floor), 36 Marina, 
Lagos on 30th March 2026 at 11.00 a.m. and at any 
adjournment thereof in such manner as such proxy 
shall think proper and if expedient, to demand a poll.

As witness my/our hands this ……………. day of 
…………………….2026

 
 

Signed: 

 
 
 
 

…………………………………………… 
 

NOTE:
 

A member entitled to attend and vote at the 15th 
Annual General Meeting is entitled to appoint a 
proxy in its, his or her stead.  All completed proxy 
forms should be deposited at the office of  The 
Registrar, CardinalStone Registrars Limited, 
335/337 Herbert Macaulay Way, Yaba, Lagos or 
forwarded via e-mail to registrars@cardinalstone.com

 

not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time 
scheduled for holding the meeting. A proxy need 
not be a member of the Company.

 

In the case of joint shareholders, any one of such 
may complete the form but the name of all joint 
shareholders must be stated.

It is required by law under the Nigeria Tax Act 2025 
that any instrument of proxy to be used for the 
purpose of voting by any person entitled to vote at 
any meeting of shareholders must bear stamp duty 
at the appropriate rate

If the shareholder is a corporation, this form must 
be under its common seal or under the hand of 
officers or an attorney duly authorized in that behalf.

BEFORE POSTING THE ABOVE CARD, KINDLY TEAR OFF THIS PART AND RETAIN IT.

THPLEASE ADMIT ONLY THE SHAREHOLDER NAMED ON THIS CARD OR ITS/HIS/HER DULY APPOINTED PROXY TO THE 15  ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF
TH THUBN PROPERTY COMPANY PLC HELD IN THE AUDITORIUM, STALLION PLAZA (9  FLOOR), 36 MARINA, LAGOS ON 30  MARCH 2026 AT 11.00 A.M.

 

ADMISSION CARD 
THUBN PROPERTY COMPANY PLC – 15  ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

THIS CARD IS TO BE SIGNED AT THE VENUE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE REGISTRAR 

NAME OF SHAREHOLDER/PROXY……………………………………………………………………. SIGNATURE………………………………………………………………….

ADDRESS……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

I/We desire 
this proxy to 
be used in 
favour of/or 
against the 
resolution as 
indicated 
alongside 
(Strike out 
which-ever is 
not desired) 

To receive and adopt the Company’s Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31st

 

December 2024 together with the reports of the Directors, Auditor, Board Appraiser and Statutory 
Audit Committee thereon.

1

2

3

4

5

1

2

3

4

1

To re-elect Directors. 

To approve the increase in share capital.

To approve the amendment of the Capital Clause (Clause 6) in the Company’s Memorandum of 
Association to reflect the increased share capital and bonus issue.

To approve the bonus issue of shares.

To amend the Company’s Articles of Association as hereinafter stated: 

a. Rewording Article 20 (b) to read: 
“The tenure of office of Non-Executive Directors shall be for a maximum period of 3 terms of 
3 years each, subject to statutory directives.”

b. Inserting Article 20 (d) to read:
 

“The tenure of office of Independent Non-Executive Directors shall be for a maximum period 
of three (3) terms of three (3) years each, as stipulated by the Nigerian Code of Corporate 
Governance.”

c. Rewording Article 29 (d) to read: 
“The Directors may have power at any time and from time to time, to appoint any person to 
be a Director, either to fill a casual vacancy or as an addition to the existing Directors.  
Where a casual vacancy is filled by the directors, the person may hold office only until the 
next Annual General Meeting where he may be approved by the general meeting, and if not 
so approved, he shall immediately cease to be a director. Any Director so appointed shall 
then be eligible to re-election but shall not be taken into account in determining the Directors 
who are to retire by rotation at such meeting.”

d. Rewording Article 31 (d) to read” 
“The remuneration of the Non-Executive Directors shall from time to time be determined by 
the Company in General Meeting.  Such remuneration shall be deemed to accrue from day 
to day. The Directors may also be paid all travelling, hotel, and other expenses properly 
incurred by them in attending and returning from meetings of the Board of Directors or any 
committee of the Board of Directors or General Meetings of the Company or in connection 
with the business of the Company.”

e. Rewording Article 34(c) to read” 

To authorise the Board of Directors to implement the approvals relating to the increase of issued 
shares and share capital.

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS:

SPECIAL BUSINESS

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS:

SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS:

To authorise the Directors to fix the remuneration of the Auditor.

To disclose the remuneration of the Managers of the Company. 

To elect members of the Statutory Audit Committee. 

a. To re-elect the following Directors who retire at this meeting and are eligible for re-election: 

i. Mrs. Yetunde B. Oni 
ii. Mr. Mannir Ringim 

“A Director may hold any other office or place of profit in the Company (other than the office 
of auditor) in conjunction with his office of Director for such period and on such terms (as to 
remuneration and otherwise) as the Directors may determine and no Director or intending 
Director shall be disqualified by his office from contracting with the Company either with 
regard to his tenure of any such other office or place of profit or as vendor, purchaser or 
otherwise, nor shall any such contract, or any contract or arrangement entered into by or on 
behalf of the Company in which any Director is in any way interested, be liable to be avoided.” 
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